As a result of the issues identified in the Audit Committee Review and the confirmation letter from the SEC, the
consolidated financial statements were restated to present the shares of equity and shares of income and loss
attributable to the Non-Controlling Interests (“NCI”) in the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements. Beginning
with cumulative equity affected as of December 31, 2010, the audited consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2011 have been restated, as have the six unaudited quarterly consolidated interim reports for the
calendar years 2011 and 2012. The Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 2012 and
2011 (restated), reported in this filing, present the NCI.

F-7

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

128

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

12/31/2011 12/31/2010

ASSETS
As Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

As Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Current Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 475,623 $ - 475,623 $ 111,572 $ - $ 111,572
Accounts receivable -
less allowance for
doubtful accounts of
$200,000, and $0 for
2012 and 2011,
respectively 79,185 - 79,185 74,828 - 74,828
Prepaid Expenses 29,555 - 29,555 24,898 - 24,898
Total current assets 584,363 - 584,363 211,298 - 211,298

Fixed Assets
Furniture and
equipment 10,623 - 10,623 2,294 - 2,294
Accumulated
depreciation (3,550 ) - (3,550 ) (2,294 ) - (2,294 )
Total furniture and
fixtures, net 7,073 - 7,073 - - -
Option to acquire
leases and mineral
rights - - - 25,000 - 25,000
Producing oil and
natural gas properties,
net of impairment 2,019,792 114,778 d 2,134,570 1,466,813 114,778 d 1,581,591
Accumulation
depletion (1,093,063 ) (6,148 )e (1,099,211 ) (953,084 ) - (953,084 )
Total oil and gas
properties, net 926,729 108,630 1,035,359 538,729 114,778 653,507
Other Assets - Funds
held at court $ - $ - - $ 13,006 $ - $ 13,006

Total Assets $ 1,518,165 $ 108,630 $ 1,626,795 $ 763,033 $ 114,778 $ 877,811

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS '
EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 326,973 $ - 326,973 $ 342,285 $ - $ 342,285
Accrued interest 150,267 - 150,267 10,501 - 10,501
Accrued liabilities 179,979 - 179,979 74,088 - 74,088
Accrued liabilities -
related parties - - - 50,000 - 50,000

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

129

Line of credit - bank - - - 68,667 - 68,667
Amounts due former
officer - - - - 404,624 f 404,624
Liability for
unauthorized
preferred stock issued 32,164 - 32,164 85,654 - 85,654
Total current
liabilities 689,383 - 689,383 631,195 404,624 1,035,819

Other Liabilities
Senior secured
convertible
debenture, net of debt
discount 632,534 - 632,534 127,338 - 127,338
Deferred tax liability 748,763 (748,763 )g - 238,000 (238,000 )g -
Asset retirement
obligations 30,004 - 30,004 27,282 - 27,282
Total long term
liabilities 1,411,301 (748,763 ) 662,538 392,620 (238,000 ) 154,620
Total liabilities 2,100,684 (748,763 ) 1,351,921 1,023,815 166,624 1,190,439

Stockholders' Equity
Common stock,
$0.001 par value,
47,500,000 shares
authorized, 7,647,494
shares and 2,740,734
shares issued and
outstanding for 2011
and 2010,
respectively 382,308 - 382,308 136,720 - 136,720
Additional paid-in
capital 35,126,462 (8,499,240)a 26,627,222 31,740,090 (9,611,210)a 22,128,880
Accumulated deficit (36,091,289) 7,615,700 b (28,475,589) (32,137,592) 7,368,005 b (24,769,587)
Total Victory Energy
Corporation
stockholders' equity (582,519 ) (883,540 ) (1,466,059 ) (260,782 ) (2,243,205) (2,503,987 )
Non-controlling
interest - 1,740,933 1,740,933 - 2,191,359 2,191,359
Total stockholder's
equity (deficit) (582,519 ) 857,393 274,874 (260,782 ) (51,846 ) (312,628 )
Total Liabilities and
Stockholder's Equity $ 1,518,165 $ 108,630 $ 1,626,795 $ 763,033 $ 114,778 $ 877,811

a:  Partnership contributions and distributions from January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2010 and tax provisions.
b:  Cumulative change in equity due to non-controlling interest from January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2010 and

PCAOB adjustments.
c:  Non-controlling interest associated with net losses through March 31, 2011 and PCAOB adjustments.

d:  Adjustment to correct a material misstatement of impairment.
e:  Adjustment to correct a material misstatement of depreciation.

f:  Adjustment for liability due to former officer which was not settled as of December 31, 2010.

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

130

g:  Adjustment for tax provision.

F-8

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

131

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

12/31/2011
As

Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Revenues
Oil and gas sales $305,180 $ - $305,180
Total revenues 305,180 - 305,180

Operating Expenses:
Lease operating costs 121,580 - 121,580
Production taxes 39,156 - 39,156
Exploration 559,523 - 559,523
General and administrative 2,094,768 - 2,094,768
Impairment of assets 102,579 - 102,579
Depreciation, depletion and accretion 76,525 6,148 a 82,673
Total operating expenses 2,994,131 6,148 3,000,279

Income (Loss) from operations (2,688,951) (6,148 ) (2,695,099)

Other Income (Expense):
Gain on settlement with former officer - 404,624 b 404,624
Interest expense (1,815,038) - (1,815,038)
Total other income and expense (1,815,038) 404,624 (1,410,414)

NET INCOME ( LOSS) BEFORE TAX BENEFIT (4,503,989) 398,476 (4,105,513)

TAX BENEFIT 550,292 (550,292 ) c -

NET INCOME (LOSS) (3,953,697) (151,816 ) (4,105,513)
Less: net loss attributable to non-controlling interest - 399,511 399,511
Net loss attributable to Victory Energy Corporation $(3,953,697) $ 247,695 $(3,706,002)

Weighted average shares, basic and diluted 5,281,307 5,281,307
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.75 ) $(0.70 )

a: Adjustment to correct a material misstatement of depreciation.
b: Adjustment for liability due to former officer which was settled as of March 24, 2011.
c: Adjustment for tax provision.

F-9

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

132

Use of Estimates:

The preparation of our consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (“GAAP”) requires our management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of

[…]

McCauley 6#2 well was spud in May and completion work is currently underway.

F-28

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

165

The following Exhibits A through F present the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the
interim periods ended March 31, June 30 and September 30 of 2011 and 2012, which have been restated for the
correction of several errors. The interim unaudited condensed financial statements, along with additional explanatory
notes detail the amounts as originally reported, the restatement adjustments for each restated account, and the restated
amounts for all periods.

F-29

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

166

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Exhibit “A”

Form 10-Q
As of March 31, 2011 and the Three Months Then Ended

(Unaudited and Restated)

A-1

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

167

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Restated)

3/31/2011 (unaudited) 12/31/2010
As Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

As Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 187,494 $ - $ 187,494 $ 111,572 $ - $ 111,572
Accounts receivable -
net 70,567 - 70,567 74,828 - 74,828
Prepaid Expenses 22,745 - 22,745 24,898 - 24,898
Total current assets 280,806 - 280,806 211,298 - 211,298

Fixed Assets
Furniture and
equipment 10,623 - 10,623 2,294 - 2,294
Accumulated
depreciation (2,491 ) - (2,491 ) (2,294 ) - (2,294 )
Total furniture and
fixtures, net 8,132 - 8,132 - - -

Producing oil and
natural gas properties,
net of impairment 1,466,813 114,778 d 1,581,591 1,466,813 114,778 d 1,581,591
Accumulation
depletion (965,089 ) - (965,089 ) (953,084 ) - (953,084 )
Drilling costs in
process 205,539 - 205,539 - - -
Option to acquire
leases 25,000 - 25,000 25,000 - 25,000
Total oil and gas
properties, net 732,263 114,778 847,041 538,729 114,778 653,507

Other Assets - Funds
held at court 13,006 - 13,006 13,006 - 13,006

Total Assets $ 1,034,207 $ 114,778 $ 1,148,985 $ 763,033 $ 114,778 $ 877,811

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDER’S
EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 388,097 $ - $ 388,097 $ 342,285 $ - $ 342,285
Accrued interest 41,994 - 41,994 10,501 - 10,501
Accrued liabilities 100,093 - 100,093 74,088 - 74,088

- - - 50,000 - 50,000

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

168

Accrued liabilities -
related parties
Amounts due former
officer - - - - 404,624 404,624
Line of credit - bank 62,067 - 62,067 68,667 - 68,667
Liability for
unauthorized
preferred stock issued 85,654 - 85,654 85,654 - 85,654
Total current
liabilities 677,905 - 677,905 631,195 404,624 1,035,819

Other Liabilities
Senior secured
convertible
debenture, net of debt
discount 297,424 - 297,424 127,338 - 127,338
Deferred tax liability 489,550 (489,550 ) f - 238,000 (238,000 ) f -
Asset retirement
obligations 27,282 - 27,282 27,282 - 27,282
Total long term
liabilities 814,256 (489,550 ) 324,706 392,620 (238,000 ) 154,620

Total liabilities 1,492,161 (489,550 ) 1,002,611 1,023,815 166,624 1,190,439

Stockholder's Equity
Common stock,
$0.001 par value,
47,500,000 shares
authorized,
136,719,608 and
136,719,608 issued
and outstanding for
2011and 2010,
respectively 136,720 - 136,720 136,720 - 136,720
Additional paid-in
capital 32,359,395 (9,243,451) a 23,115,944 31,740,090 (9,611,210) a 22,128,880
Accumulated deficit (32,954,069) 7,762,811 c (25,191,258) (32,137,592) 7,368,005 b (24,769,587)
Total Victory Energy
Corporation
stockholder's equity
(deficit) (457,954 ) (1,480,640) (1,938,594 ) (260,782 ) (2,243,205) (2,503,987 )
Non-controlling
interest - 2,084,968 2,084,968 - 2,191,359 2,191,359
Total stockholder's
equity (deficit) (457,954 ) 604,328 146,374 (260,782 ) (51,846 ) (312,628 )

Total Liabilities and
Stockholder's Equity $ 1,034,207 $ 114,778 $ 1,148,985 $ 763,033 $ 114,778 $ 877,811

a: Partnership contributions and distributions from January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2010 and tax provisions.

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

169

b: Cumulative change in equity due to non-controlling interest from January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2010 and
PCAOB adjustments.
c: Non-controlling interest associated with net losses through March 31, 2011 and PCAOB adjustments.
d: Adjustment to correct a material misstatement of impairment.
e: Adjustment for liability due to former officer which was not settled as of December 31, 2010.
f: Adjustment for tax provision.

A-2

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

170

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended March 31,
(Unaudited and Restated)

2011 2010
As
Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

As
Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 108,320 $ (22,534 ) e $ 85,786 $ 149,371 $ - $ 149,371
Total revenues 108,320 (22,534 ) 85,786 149,371 - 149,371

Operating Expenses:
Lease operating costs 69,160 (27,661 ) e 41,499 11,882 - 11,882
Production taxes - 5,127 e 5,127 - - -
Exploration - 73,132 e 73,132 - - -
General and
administrative 688,428 (73,132 ) e 615,296 158,428 - 158,428
Depreciation, depletion
and amortization 12,202 - 12,202 24,983 - 24,983
Total operating
expenses 769,790 (22,534 ) 747,256 195,293 - 195,293

Income (Loss) from
operations (661,470 ) - (661,470 ) (45,922 ) - (45,922 )

Other Income
(Expense):
Gain on settlement with
former officer - 404,624 c 404,624 404,624 (404,624 ) c -
Interest expense (213,112 ) - (213,112 ) (8,252 ) - (8,252 )
Total other income and
expense (213,112 ) 404,624 191,512 396,372 (404,624 ) (8,252 )

NET INCOME (
LOSS) BEFORE TAX
BENEFIT (874,582 ) 404,624 (469,958 ) 350,450 (404,624 ) (54,174 )

TAX BENEFIT 58,105 (58,105 ) d - - - -

NET INCOME (LOSS) (816,477 ) 346,519 (469,958 ) 350,450 (404,624 ) (54,174 )
Less: net income (loss)
attributable to
non-controlling interest - 106,391 b 106,391 - (22,760 ) a (22,760 )
Net income (loss)
attributable to Victory
Energy Corporation $ (816,477 ) $ 452,910 $ (363,567 ) $ 350,450 $ (427,384 ) $ (76,934 )

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

171

Weighted average
shares, basic and
diluted 2,735,726 2,735,726 2,734,392 2,734,392
Net loss per share,
basic and diluted $ (0.30 ) $ (0.13 ) $ 0.13 $ (0.03 )

a: Non-controlling interest associated with net income for the three months ended March 31, 2010.
b: Non-controlling interest associated with net loss for the three months ended March 31, 2011.
c: Adjustment for liability due to former officer which was settled as of March 24, 2011.
d: Adjustment for tax provision.
e: Reclassification to the original filing (original filing included third party royalties in the Company's revenues and
were improperly deducted as operating expenses).

A-3

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

[…]

investment from the sale of equity securities, debt financing or partnering with other oil and natural gas companies,
operating activities and overhead expenses will be reduced to a pace that available operating cash flows will support.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are prepared as if the Company will continue as a going concern.
The consolidated financial statements do not contain adjustments, including adjustments to recorded assets and
liabilities, which might be necessary if the Company were unable to continue as a going concern.

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

175

A-5

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

176

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Exhibit “B”

Form 10-Q
As of June 30, 2011 and the Six Months Then Ended

 (Unaudited and Restated)

B-1

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

177

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Restated)

6/30/2011 (unaudited) 12/31/2010
As Originally

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

As Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 467,712 $ - $ 467,712 $ 111,572 $ - $ 111,572
Accounts receivable -
net 70,580 - 70,580 74,828 - 74,828
Prepaid Expenses 15,074 - 15,074 24,898 - 24,898
Total current assets 553,366 - 553,366 211,298 - 211,298

Fixed Assets
Furniture and
equipment 10,623 - 10,623 2,294 - 2,294
Accumulated
depreciation (2,491 ) - (2,491 ) (2,294 ) - (2,294 )
Total furniture and
fixtures, net 8,132 - 8,132 - - -

Producing oil and
natural gas properties,
net of impairment 1,774,980 114,778 d 1,889,758 1,466,813 114,778 d 1,581,591
Accumulation
depletion (983,491 ) - (983,491 ) (953,084 ) - (953,084 )
Option to acquire
leases 25,000 - 25,000 25,000 - 25,000
Total oil and gas
properties, net 816,489 114,778 931,267 538,729 114,778 653,507

Other Assets - Funds
held at court 13,006 - 13,006 13,006 - 13,006

Total Assets $ 1,390,993 $ 114,778 $ 1,505,771 $ 763,033 $ 114,778 $ 877,811

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDER’S
EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 307,397 $ - $ 307,397 $ 342,285 $ - $ 342,285
Accrued interest 57,036 - 57,036 10,501 - 10,501
Accrued liabilities 95,695 - 95,695 74,088 - 74,088
Accrued liabilities -
related parties - - - 50,000 - 50,000

- - - - 404,624 e 404,624

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

178

Amounts due former
officer
Line of credit - bank 62,487 - 62,487 68,667 - 68,667
Liability for
unauthorized
preferred stock issued 32,164 - 32,164 85,654 - 85,654
Total current
liabilities 554,779 - 554,779 631,195 404,624 1,035,819

Other Liabilities
Senior secured
convertible
debenture, net of debt
discount 89,264 - 89,264 127,338 - 127,338
Deferred tax liability 482,124 (482,124 ) f - 238,000 (238,000 ) f -
Asset retirement
obligations 27,282 - 27,282 27,282 - 27,282
Total long term
liabilities 598,670 (482,124 ) 116,546 392,620 (238,000 ) 154,620

Total liabilities 1,153,449 (482,124 ) 671,325 1,023,815 166,624 1,190,439

Stockholder's Equity
Common stock,
$0.001 par value,
47,500,000 shares
authorized,
136,719,608 and
136,719,608 issued
and outstanding for
2011 and 2010,
respectively 382,308 - 382,308 136,720 - 136,720
Additional paid-in
capital 33,891,976 (8,977,054) a 24,914,922 31,740,090 (9,611,210) a 22,128,880
Accumulated deficit (34,036,740) 7,531,455 c (26,505,285) (32,137,592) 7,368,005 b (24,769,587)
Total Victory Energy
Corporation
stockholder's equity
(deficit) 237,544 (1,445,599) (1,208,055 ) (260,782 ) (2,243,205) (2,503,987 )
Non-controlling
interest - 2,042,501 2,042,501 - 2,191,359 2,191,359
Total stockholder's
equity (deficit) 237,544 596,902 834,446 (260,782 ) (51,846 ) (312,628 )

Total Liabilities and
Stockholder's Equity $ 1,390,993 $ 114,778 $ 1,505,771 $ 763,033 $ 114,778 $ 877,811

a: Partnership contributions and distributions from January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2010 and tax provisions.
b: Cumulative change in equity due to non-controlling interest from January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2010 and
PCAOB adjustments.
c: Non-controlling interest associated with net losses through June 30, 2011.

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

179

d: Adjustment to correct a material misstatement of impairment.
e: Adjustment for liability due to former officer which was not settled as of December 31, 2010.
f: Adjustment for tax provision.

B-2

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

180

VICTORY ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

 (Unaudited and Restated)

For the Three Months Ended For the Six Months Ended
6/30/2011 6/30/2010 6/30/2011 6/30/2010

As
Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

As
Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

As
Originally
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues
Oil and gas
sales $109,830 $(27,957 )f $81,873 $118,928 $- $118,928 $218,150 $(50,471 )f $167,679 $268,299 $- $268,299
Total revenues 109,830 (27,957 ) 81,873 118,928 - 118,928 218,150 (50,471 ) 167,679 268,299 - 268,299

Operating
Expenses:
Lease operating
costs 67,031 (36,529 )f 30,502 39,904 - 39,904 136,191 (64,190 )f 72,001 51,786 - 51,786
Production
taxes - 8,572 f 8,572 - - - - 13,699 f 13,699 - - -
Exploration - 58,451 f 58,451 - - - - 117,923 f 117,923 - - -
General and
administrative 473,693 (58,451 )f 415,242 186,774 - 186,774 1,162,121 (117,923)f 1,044,198 345,202 - 345,202
Depreciation,
depletion and
amortization 18,402 - 18,402 24,983 - 24,983 30,604 - 30,604 49,966 - 49,966
Total operating
expenses 559,126 (27,957 ) 531,169 251,661 - 251,661 1,328,916 (50,491 ) 1,278,425 446,954 - 446,954

Income (Loss)
from operations (449,296 ) - (449,296 ) (132,733) - (132,733) (1,110,766) 20 (1,110,746) (178,655) - (178,655)

Other Income
(Expense):
Gain on
settlement with
former officer - - - - - - - 404,624 d 404,624 404,624 (404,624)d -
Interest expense (965,303 ) - (965,303 ) (10,869 ) - (10,869 ) (1,178,415) - (1,178,415) (19,121 ) - (19,121 )
Total other
income and
expense (965,303 ) - (965,303 ) (10,869 ) - (10,869 ) (1,178,415) 404,624 (773,791 ) 385,503 (404,624) (19,121 )

NET INCOME
( LOSS)
BEFORE TAX
BENEFIT (1,414,599) - (1,414,599) (143,602) - (143,602) (2,289,181) 404,644 (1,884,537) 206,848 (404,624) (197,776)

TAX BENEFIT 331,927 (331,927)e - - - - 390,032 (390,032)e - - - -

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

181

NET INCOME
(LOSS) (1,082,672) (331,927) (1,414,599) (143,602) - (143,602) (1,899,149) 14,612 (1,884,537) 206,848 (404,624) (197,776)
Less: net
income (loss)
attributable to
non-controlling
interest - 42,467 a 42,467 - 16,255 a 16,255 - 148,858 b 148,858 - (6,505 ) (6,505 )
Net income
(loss)
attributable to
Victory Energy
Corporation $(1,082,672) $(289,460) $(1,372,132) $(143,602) $16,255 $(127,347) $(1,899,149) $163,470 $(1,735,679) $206,848 $(398,119) $(191,271)

Weighted
average shares,
basic and
diluted

Edgar Filing: VICTORY ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

182